may commence such activities only after obtaining the relevant permit in accordance with the 
law. 

IV. SIZE OF THE COMPANY'S AUTHORIZED CAPITAL 

27. The authorized capital of the Company is formed from the nominal value of shares acquired by 
the Company's shareholders. 

28. The authorized capital of the Company amounts to 2,589,587,880 (two billion five hundred 
eighty-nine million five hundred eighty-seven thousand eight hundred eighty) Uzbek soums, 
which is divided into 1,596,540 (one million five hundred ninety-six thousand five hundred 
forty) ordinary shares, each with a nominal value of 1,622 (one thousand six hundred twenty-
two) Uzbek soums. 

29. The state’s share is 81.36%, equivalent to 2,106,832,020 (two billion one hundred six million 
eight hundred thirty-two thousand twenty) Uzbek soums or 1,298,910 ordinary shares, whose 
owners are listed by name. The share of other legal and natural persons is 18.64%, equivalent 
to 482,755,860 (four hundred eighty-two million seven hundred fifty-five thousand eight 
hundred sixty) Uzbek soums or 297,630 ordinary shares, whose owners are listed by name. 

Increase of the Authorized Capital 

30. The authorized capital of the Company may be increased by issuing additional shares. 
31. The decision to increase the authorized capital by issuing additional shares and amending the

[...]

Additional shares may only be issued within the number of authorized shares established in the 

Company's Charter. 
33. The number of additional shares that may be issued to increase the authorized capital of the 

Company is 2,000,000 (two million) ordinary shares with a nominal value of 1,622 (one 
thousand six hundred twenty-two) Uzbek soums each. 

34. Additional shares are placed through both public and private offerings. 
35. Additional shares are placed at market value but not lower than their nominal value. 

36. When increasing the authorized capital using the Company’s own capital, additional shares are